
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark, N. J. 

BULLETIN 555 FEBRU!-J\Y, 26, 1943. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMI'ITING ALIEN'·. HOLDER. OF .EJ.\/fP~OYMENT 
PERMIT, TO SELL .ALCOHOI,IC BEVERAGES . IN VIO:LATION ·OF RULE 3 :OF1 

· 

STATE REGULATIONS NO. 11 AND R. s.· 33:·1-26 -. 5 DAYS'. SUSPENSION~· 
LESS ~ FOR GUILTY PLEAa 

. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AND SERVICE BY.ALIEN PERMITTEE 
CONTRAHY TO CONDITION OF EivIPLOYIVIENT PERMIT-~ IN V,IOLA'I'I'ON OF R. S. 
33:1-26. - 30 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PENGUI~ CLUB INN,· INC. 
556 Allwood Road · 
Cliftop, N. J., 

) 
Holder of .Plenary Retail Consurnp-­
tion Licertse C-123, issued by the ) 
Municipal Council of the City of 
Cliftono 

In the M~tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga~nst 

HENHY HEYSE . 
120 Broad Street 
Newark, J:L J e.? 

Holder of Employment permit 
No. 2365, issued by the State 
Commissioner of Alcoholic 
B2verage Control. 

Penguin Club Inn, Inc., Pro Se. 
Henry Heyse; Pro Se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDERS 

Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney for Dennrtment of Alcoholic 
···Bever-age Control. 

BY THE COlVIMISSIONEH: 

Defendant-licensee has pleaded guilty to the charge of per­
mitting its employee, Henry Heyse, who holds an emplo~1mEmt permit 
for a person disqualified by reason of non-citizenship, to sell 
alcoholi¢ beverages in violation of R. S. 33:1-26 and also in ~iola­
tion of ~ule 3 of State Rogulations No. 11. 

Defehdant-permittee has pleaded guilty to a charge of selling 
alcoholic beveragt::s contrary to the conditions upon which his (-311lploy-
ment permit was issuedft · 

Both proceedings will be treated and disposed of herein ·since 
they arise out of the same transaction. 

On October 14_, 1.942 lnvestigators of the Department of .Alco­
holic Beverage Control visited the licensed premises and saw Henry 
Heyse selling and se::rving alcoholic beverages. A signed statement 
was obtaine~ from tho President of the corporati?n wherein he states 
that he knew the permittee· was ·not a·citizen and. that the permittee 
was hired solely as a waiter.to dispense food and had been specifi­
cally ordered ncit to sell or serve alcoholic beverageso In a signe~ 



PAGE 2 BULLETIN 555 

statement the bartender of the defendant-licensee stated that this 
was the only occaslon when Heyse handled any alcoholic beverages~ 
As soon as the infraction was called to the attention of the employe~ 
the permittee was immedj_ately dischargedo 

Since no previous·record appears against either liceri~e~ 6r 
permit tee, the usual penal tit:~ s of five days and thirty days,, respec­
ti vcly, will be 'imposed. Two days of' the licortseE; 's suspension and 
five days tif the permittee's suspension will be remitt~d because of 
ths guilty· plea. Re Onofrietti, Bulletin 540, Item i. 

Accordingly, it is, -on this 15th day of February,, 1943~ 

ORDERED, the,.t Plenary Retail Con.surnption License C-12.3, here­
tofore issued by the Municipal Council of the City of Clifton to 
Penguin Club Inn, Inc. for premises 556 Allwood Road, Clifton~ be 
and tho same is hereby suspended for a perioq. o.f three (3).dctys, com­
mencing on February 23, 1943, at 3:00 a.Mo and ccincluding_ on·February 
26, 1943, at 3:00 AoM.; and it is further 

ORDERED, that Employmei1t P8rmit Nos 2365, heretofore i$SUGd to 
Henry Hey sf;; by the State Corn .... rnissioncr of Alcoholic BE:verage .Control, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty-fi v~-; (25) 
days, co@nencing on February 23, 1943, at 3:00 A.Mo and concluding 
on March 20, 1943, at 3:00 Ao M. 

ALFRED E. DlUS
1

COLt 
Commissionero 

2. ELIGIBILITY - FACTS EXAlVIINED - CHIME OF AIDING AND ABETTING PROSTI­
TUTION INVOLVED MORii.L TURPITUDE - APPLICANT DISQUALIFIED FROM 
HOLDING A LIQUOH LICENSE OR BEINC1 EMPLOYED BY A LIQUOR LICENSEE IN 
THIS STATEo 

February 15, 1943 
Be: Case No. 48Q 

This is a proceeding to determine "subject's eligibility to 
-hold a liquor.license or be employed by a liquor license~ in this 
statoo·. 

On !vlo.y 18, 1942 subject was conviGted 'of assault and battery 
and fined $10.00. On June 19, 1942 he wtis convicted of the crime bf.· 

aiding and nb1::Jt ting prostitution and sentenced to a three month jail 
~erm 1Nhi~~h, on June 26, 19t12, was cho.nged to a fine of $75 .. 00. 
,. 

From a report of the circumstances surrounding the latter con~ 
viction received from the Prosecutor of the county. in which subject 
was convicted, it appears that supject and Joseph ''contacted. 
a Mary in n saloon on ____ Street and propositioned her to 
entertain men at the tavern where she was taken in 
(subj2ct 's) car and where she entertained men for r~1oney, part o'f 
which was turned OV(3r to Joseph. , who was convicted of· RC:ceiv-
ing the Earnings of a Prostitute. (Subject) distributed cards 
i11·7arious places in the city advertising the. (tavern)o" 

These facts indicate the presence of the element of moral tur­
pitude in the crime of aiding and abetting prostitution, of which 
subject was convicted as afo.res[.dd. 

It is recomrnend12d that subj 12ct be .advised that he is d~squa.li-. 
fied under the Alcoholic Beverag·s Law (R .. S. 33:1-25, 26) from holding 
a liquor license .Qr being employed by a liquor liccmsee in this .st.ate. 

APPHOVED: 
ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL 

Commiss.ioner. 

Samuel B. Helfand 
Attorneyo 
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3. DISQUALIFICA'l1ION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - FAGTS· EXAMINED ·~ GOOD 
CONDUCT FOR FIVE YEAHS LAST PAST AND NOT. CONTRARY. TO PUBLIC INTER­
EST ~ APPLICATION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, pursuant ) 
to R. S. 33:1-31.20 

Case No. 254. 
- - - - ~ -·-

BY THE COMMISSIONEH: 

) 

- - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS" 
AND ORDEH 

I 

Petitioner in this proc1Jeding prays that her d_i,squalifica tion 
resulting from convictions of crimes be lifted pursuafit to· Ro s.·· 
33:1-3l.2. 

Pe.titioner has, never held a liquor license. In January 1935 
investigators from this Departinent purchased a glass of whiskey from 
the petitioner, who at tha~ time was tbe proprietress of a small gro~ 
cery store. They immediately seized one-half gallon of whiskey that 
was found on the premises. Complaint was thereupon made in the· · 
police court and, .as a result thereof, peti tionc-;r was fined· $100. O_O 
on Ja~uary 30, 1935 for a violation of n local ordinance~. 

Subsequent .... thereto, on June 2, 1936, petitioner was arrested 
for the sale of whiskey to ·ncpartmont investigntors vvho found one 
quart of whiskey and tvventy-two bottles of "home; brew" beer. in tho 
building, .On July 28~ 1936 petitioner again.was arrested for sale 
and possession· or alcoholic beverages. None·was found on the prem;... 
ises but, upon search of the adjoining house, 247i gallons of liquor 
belonging to petitioner· were;. 'discovered. Af.ter indictment by the 
Grand Jury, both cases w·ere triec,l together. Petitioner was convicted 
on both charges and a fine of .$300 ~ 00 was imposed by the County Judge 
together wt th a si.x months' sentence i:n the County workhouse~ ·This 
lattor part of the sentence was thereaft~r suspendedo 

Pe ti ti oner stated thn. t she was married a.bout four years. ago to 
a person who operates a tavc:cnt> Sbe has not been engaged.in any -bus­
iness since her marriage. The desire to assist her husband in the 
business is due mainly to economic conditions. 

~Che unlawful sales ·and· possession of alcoholJ_c beverages oc·­
curred over six years ago. Since that time JH.:;ti ti oner:> who· is a 
woman of mature years, has apparGntly lived a good lifee This fact 
was testified to by the thr2e · fr:LEmds and neighbors· who· appeared as 
character wi tnessl~S in, hc::r behalf. ·The violations. which she .conuni t..:.. 
ted are very serious and they have cnused me to c0nsider carefully 
whether ~he is a fit person to be engaged in t~3 liqu6r business •. 
However, because of her good conduct <luring the pa.st sJ.x y2e..rs, I 
shall give her the benefj_t of the~ doubt and conclude that her asso­
ciation with th(~ alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary to 
the public intereBto 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th da~ of February, 1943, 

OHDERED, that any statutory disc~ualification that may. exist be­
cause of the convictions described herein be and the same is hereby 
li~ted, in accordance with the provisions of Ro S. 33:1-31.2. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissionero 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SiiLE OF ATJCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES BELOW FAIH 
TRLDE MINIMUM - SECOND SIMILLR VIOLATION - 20 DAYS'· SUSPENSION, 
LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PALACE DRUG STORES, INCo 
172 Newark Avenue 
J er s ey City , N • J • , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
·Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-16, issued by ) 
the Board of Commissioners of 
the City of Jersey City. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Palace Drug Stores, Inco, by Jack Mazer, Secret0ry. 
Abraham Merin, Esq., ·Attorney for the Departwent _of AlcoholiG 

Beverag~ Control. 
BY THE COllffi\USSIONEH: 

The licensee pleaded guilty to cl charge o.lleging that. on Jo.n-
uary 14, 1943 it sold two 011(~-half g~1l.lon jugs of GmnbarE-)lli & · 
Davi tto G & D American Vermouth b~;low the minimum consumer pri.ce, in 
violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 300 

At the time of the sale, the min1mum consum(.jI' price for . a 
half gallon of vermouth-was $1.52, and the brice for ·a gallon wris 
~$2.83. The clerk sold the two one-half gallons for $2.70, th~.PI'ic·¢ 
of a gnllon on a previous Fair Trade listingo Even if, as he ·~ay~,: · . 
ho did not know of the later listing at the higher price, he may n6t.~· 
sell two one-half gallon containers for the same price fixed for a 
one gallon container. He C~tldwell Inc.~ Bul-letin 515, Item 4. 

This is the lj_censec 's second violation· of thi:; Fa:ir Trade reg­
ulations, its license having been suspcn1ded :in N.ov~;.;rnber 1938 for a 
period of ten days (see Bulletin 2B4:, Item '7) o For this second 
offense I. shall suspend the license for twenty days (Cf. Metropolitan 
Liquor Corp·. 2 Bull0tin 554, Item 5), less ftve days for the guilty 
ple~, making a net penalty of fifteen days. 

Acco~dingly, it is, on ~hi~ 18th dny of.February, 1943, 

OHDEHED, thn t Plenary HE:~tail Distribution License D-16, hurc­
toforc issued to Palacu_ Drug Stores, Inc o ·Sy the Board of_ Commi.s­
sioner-s- of the City of J"ers(~y City for pr(~rnises l?i.2 Newark Avenue, 
Jersey City 3 be and the :sarne is hereby su.spcnded for a period. of 
fifte·en (15)· days, ·commencing on February 26J 1943, at 2~00 i1.M., 
and terminating on iviarch lOJ 1943, at 2~00 Ao Ivl. 

ALFR.ED Eo DEISCOLL 
Co:m.missioner Q 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS ··- RECONSIDERATION OF. PENALTY .. -. SALE OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR TRADE MINIMUM - SECOND SEIILAR 
VIOLATION 7"" 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS « 5. FOR GUILTY PL.EA.'·. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings ~gainst 

I 

GUS .STEIN: 
T/a MARKET WINES & LIQUORS 
110 Market Street 
·Passaic, l~. J °', 

Holder of Plennry Hetail Consu_mp­
tion License C-124 for fiscal 
year 1941-42; is~ue4 by the Board 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) of Commissioners of the City of 
Passaic, whi6h license was renewed 
for the current fiscal year 1942-: ) 
1±3. . 

- - - - -· - -) . 

· . CONCLUSIONS~ 
-~ 1\TD ORD. Ert"' · " .ti.I.~ . . . . . n .... 

Greenburg, Wilensky & Feinberg, Esqs o !J by Victor _G=reenbu.i~g:, Esq. j 

Attorneys for Defendant-Lic .. en~E:e. ·. . . 
G. George Addonizio, Esq., Attorney for Department· of Alcoholic 

Beverage control. 

BY THE COMIVIISSIONEH: 

On April 2, 1942 the licensee,. having been found guilty of a 
second violation of the Fair Trade.regulations, the licsnse the~ 
held by him was ordered suspended for a period of· ·twenty-five days,· 
commencing April· 7, 1942. Re Steini Bulletin 502, ·Item l~· · 

On A~ril 6 1 1942 I granted.the licensee.a hearing on his ap~ 
pl.ication for: a reconsideration of the p(:malty impos·ed, qnd. stayed 
the effective date of tho suspension pending d~cision thereirt .. : 

. . . 

The basis for the plea .. for reduction of the penalty i$ .that 
my finding that defcndc.-m.t'•s violations were in each instance delib­
erate is erroneouso The def1:-;ndant contends that, in fact., both 
violations were innocent or w1intentional violation·s. · 

In imposing the thirty-day penalty for a second delibe~ate 
Fair ':L1rade violatlon 1 I doubled th8 penalty for a .first deli'berate 
Fair Trade violation, which had .them recently b.een incr·eased from 
ten to fifteen days. · . · · · · - · 

Since then,· I have feturned to t~e policy of iiliposing a t~n­
day suspensioi1 for a first Fair· Ti·ade viol.a ti.on in· the abschce of a 
prior record and of a·ggrav.ating ·Circumstances, irrespective of ·" 
whether the violation wns deliberate or innocent. Re Metropolitan 
Liquor Corp.,'Bulletin 554,. Item 5. · - · 

. \ . 

In the: absence of any proof ·that defend.ant ·engaged ·in_ n cl~isel- . 
ingn on a large scale, :i.t seems only fair that I should giye him the·: 
ben(3fit of this change in policy o . Hence, I shall reduce the pe_nalty 
to a suspension ·ror a period of twenty ·ctaysj le-ss five days for .·t.he" 
guilty plea,· rriaking a .net penalty of _fj_fteen day-s. · Cf. ·He .. PalE1.ce · 
Drug Stores., : Inc., Bulletin 555'.?. Item 4. 

Although the or1ginal conclusions were entered during the 
last licensing year, which expired Jw1e 30, 1942,. the penalty· remains 

. fully effective against the defendant's renewal license fa~· the cur-
rent (1942-43) year. State Regulations ;No. 15, Rule. 3. · · · " · . 
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Accordingly, it fs, on this 18th day.of Februa~y, 1943, 

ORDERED, that the . order heretofore. enter~d -~ere.in be ah1en:ded 
to read as follows: · · 

"ORDERED, that Plenary 1\etail Consumption :1i.ce·nse C-124,. · 
heretofore issued to Gus Stein, t/a Market Wines & Liquors, by the .... 
Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic, for premises 110 Mar­
ket Street, Passaic, be and the same is hereby suspended f6r a period 
of fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3:00 A.M. on Fepruary ·2~, 1~4:3, 
and concluding at 3:00 AoMo on March 10, 19430 · · · 

ALFRED E~ DRISCOLL 
Comm1ssioner. ·. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - -SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DUHING 
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL OHDINANC~ ~- Pirn'VIOUS . 
SIMILAR VIOLATION - 25 DAYS' SUSPEN~ION.? LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matt~r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst 

VICTOR RIVAHA 
46 Hudson Place 
Hoboken, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-3: issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Hoboken. ·) 

Victor Riv~ra, Pro Se. 

CO.NCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic. 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COI\lfrJIISSIONER: 

Defendant ~leads guilty to the following charge: 

fTQn or about July 11, 1942, at about 2:40 A.Mo, you sold, 
served and delivered arul allowed, permitted and suffered the 
saleJ service and delivery of alcoholic beveriges, and al~ 
lowed the consumption of alcoholic beverage:3 on your licensed 
premises, in violation of Section 1 of an Ordinance concerning 
alcoholic beverages adopted May 19, 1942 by the Board· of Com­
missioners of the.City of Hoboken, which Ordinance prohibits 
any such activity after 2:00 A. M." 

The file discloses that two investigators of this Department 
visited def~ndant's premises on July 11, 19420 At about _2:15 A.M. 
the bartender, Kenneth Hivo.ra, son o:f the defendant-licensee, sold 
and served them a Sc:otch whiskey and a Carstairs whiskey and at the 
same time informed. thE:m it was "after· two o 'cloclc and if they. were. 
going to remain for a while would they· go into the back room.n The 
investigators_ then took their drinks into the back room, where they 
found· eight persons., While seated in this room they.observed.tweive 
additional persons enter the promises by the back dbor and purchase 
drinkso . At about 2:35 A. Mo one of ths investigators left the back 
room and went to the bar, where he orde~ed a ·Scotch whiskey and a 
Carstairs whiskey. The b~rtender told him the waiter would bring.the 
drinks and, five minutes later, the waiter served the whiskeys. t.o the 
investigatorso · 
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As. to penalty: This is not the defendantts-first violation. 
On October 19:, 1937 he pleaded guilty, -before the· Board· of_: Cominf~·- · 
sioners of the City of Bobo~en, to· a charge of sales of alcqholic 
beverages on Primary Election Day,. and hfs lice.rise was ·suspended 

.. for forty-eight hours. The minimum :penalty for selling during· pro.-: 
hibited hours. is. fifteen days. Re Disbrow., Bulletin 540, Item 3o . In 

·view of his pt-Lst record· and the facts in this case, r shall suspend 
defendant's license for twenty-five days. . Five days of said. suspqil­
sion will be remitted bccaus·e of hi.s guilty plea, thus ·reducix:ig. the 
suspension to twenty days. In determining the len~th of the suspen­
sion I am not unmindful of the fact that the previous violation 
occurred over .:five_ years ago and, therefore, should not weigh as 
heavily against the licensee as would a more recent violation~ On · 
ths other hand, the number of customers served by~ the ·defendant and· 
p·2rmitted to cqnsmne alcoholic· beverages .on the premises during· pro-· 
hi bi ted hours amply war.rants the penalty· ~nflicted:o · · · 

A_ccordingly J it is, on this 18th day of February, 1943, 
. . 

ORDEHED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, issued 
to Victor Hi var a by the Board of Commissioners -of the City o.f Hoboken 
for premises 46 Hudson Place .9 Hoboken, be and the same is her·~by sus~ 
pended for a period of twenty (20) days~ commencing at 2:_00. A. IvI. · · 
February 23, 1943, and terminating at 2: 00 A.l\T. March 15, 1943. · 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 
Cornrnissioner 4 

7. HETAIL LICENSEES - l'JlANAGERS - LICENSEE DRAFTED INTO ESSENTIAL WAR 
INDUSTRY MAY EMPLOY IvIANAGEH - LICENSEE MUST REMAIN THE ACTUAL OWNER 
AND CONTINUE TO ASSUM.,_e: FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF . THE 
BUSINESS - HEREIN OF 'THE ADVISABILITY OF GIVING UP THE LICENSE IF 
LICENSEE CANNOT FIND THE TTRIGHT PERSON" TO ivIANAGE THE BUSINESS . 
DURING HIS ABSENCE. 

Alvin Nmv-mnn, Esq o 

Asbury Park, N. Ja 

Dear Mr. Newman: 

.February 18, 1943_ 

I have yours of February 10th relating to the recent Federal 
action designating the wholesale and retail sale of· alcoholic bever­
ages as non-essential industry. You state that your client, who· 
holds CJ. plenary retail consumption license, fuels that present d.e­
velopments point to-his being drafted for work in an essential. 
industry and wish2s, therefore, : to register with the U. S., Employmm.1t. · 
Service" You ask~ under these cj_rcwnstances, "whether or not there 
would be any dj_fficulties in the retention of the liquor license in 
his name in the event that it bGcome~ nec0ssary for him· to l~ave this 
vicinity for a· period of ti:me.n · · · 

Th~re is. nothing in tho Alcoholic Bever&ge Law or State R~gula-· 
tions to prevent the employment of a manager by th2.license8, provided 
the manager is fully qualified to hold a license in his ovm right. 
The licensee must, howevi:;r .9 be the real party in interest -- ·the 
actual proprietor. 

lhe employment of a manager to carry on th~ business does not 
reli0ve th2. licensee of any respons·ibili ty. A licensee ·is_ held fully 
accountable for what happens on the licensed premises whether in his 
presence or during his absenceo· 
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The Alcoholic Beverage Law proviaes that ail licens~ ~ppli­
cations shall be duly sworn to by the applicants. (Ro S •. 33:1-25)0 
An exception is made for applicants in the military. service of the 
United States whose applications may be signed in their behalf by· 
an attorney-in-fact holding a power of attorn~y in form approved by 
the State Commissioner. (Po L. 1942, Co 249, amending R. So 33:1-25)0 
Since the exception applies only to those in the rnili tary servic_e, 
your client and other licensees who may volunteer, -or be drafted 7 

for work in essential industry must themselvt::s mal-ce and swear to 
their license applications. 

Speaking generally, I look with strong disfavor upon absent~e 
ownership in connection with liquor businesses.. If, however, a li­
censee 1 s ·extended absence from his place o.f business is due -to ·the· 
drafting of industrial manpower as a necessary part of our total war 
effort, such absence may perhaps be justified. But the licensee 
must bear in mind that although he may delegate the management of 
his business to another, lv~ cannot delegate or avoid his r12sponsi­
bilitics under the Alcoholic Beverag0 Law and the State Regulationso 
The important point is that the manager should be tho 0 right per­
son" - one i.n whom the licensee: can have complete confidence not · 
merely in financial affairs but also as to a wholly proper and law­
abiding operation of .the business. If the licensee cannot find this 
"right person 11 :i be should get out of the liquor. business; otherwise, 
he run~ the serlous risk of having his license suspended or revoked. 

·very truly yours .9 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner Q • 

8.\ SIGNS - LICENSEE'[) MISLEADING NOTICE THAT LICENSED PREMISES UNDER 
SU[)PENSION ARE "CLOSED FOR REPAIRSn .NOT TOLERATED - LICENSEE 
REQUIRED TO POST NEW NOTICE SETTING FORTH THE TRUTHo · 

IVIr. Frank A. Wi.lk.osky 
T/a Canary Bird Inn 
Linden, N. J. 

Dear Sir: 

February l~, 1943 

I have investigators' report that on'Februaiy 17th they . 
observed and .seized a c'irdboard sign- about lZ?.~ inches by 10! ·inches 
and o. paper sign. approximately 4:~ inches by 6 inches, both of whi~h 
were displ~yed at your licensed premiseso· The cardboard sign bore 
the hand printed inscription· '1Will Reop0n Feb. 25 Thurs." and the 
paper sign,_ hung on the tavern door, bore the further notation 
TT Clos cd for·. Repairs - ·Canary Bird Inn." 

The plain fact of tho matter ~s that your premises were not 
closed for repairs but were ·closed because your li6ens~ had b~en 
susponded from February 15th to February 25t,h by the Linden Board ·of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for having stayed o~en and sold alcoholic 
bevorages during prohibited hours. 

The misleading noticr:; on your tavern door was wholly ini-
proper. 

Hence, as I have done heretofore with licensees posting 
such improper notices, you are· hsreby directed to prep?re ·at once 
a new sign (which may.be hand printed) of the approximate size as 
the seized cardboard sign, stating the real reason for the closing 
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:of" the premis.es,_ .viz., "L·ic:ense suspended for 10. days fqr_ ~ein:g qpen 
and sellin:g during prohibited hoursu, the let_ .. ~.e;rs of .:°t'.he sign· to be 
not less than 2 inches high··and of proportionate_ wi~th. 

You are further directed immedia_t<3ly. to di:splay .t!ii·s sign 0t 
your tavern door.in the same position i~ which your _false_.and mis~ 
leading notice was displayed arid to maintain such sign throughout 
the balance rif. the. period of suspension.of your: license~ 

.. ... . 

Violation of these directions will b~ cause for.outright revo~ 
cation of your license. 

.Vex~y tr:uly y:m.~,r.s, 
·ALFRED .E •• PHISCOLL 

Commissioner. 

ADVER'.I'TStito··~ ~-trc\JT~ '.R!dE-vr· ~; ··urm· "IN '.NEWSPAPER·· ADVERTISEMENTS . 
DEPRECATED . ;_· CO:OPERAT'ION ·OF LICENSEES · EXi">E.CTED o • . .. 

' .... ·-. 
- "·' 

~e·pruary_ 18,_. J9_.43 

Wolf's Cut Rate 
Newark, .N·e J· •. 

. Gentlemen.: 
. . . . ~. . . '. . 

My attention has been called to your liquor advertisement in 
. the' ·Newark Sunday Call ;of February .7 ~ 1943. In that ·adv.ertisement 
you· use the . following caption: .. 

nvv o f.; F •· s 
CU'I1 RATE DRUGS. 

WINES-LIQUORS 
683 Broad .s-·t~ u · 

It is clear that such a· description conv~ys· the_impfession 
that the liquor i terns are_ being· ·sold at cut~i ... ate. :prices.· , · · 

Although ther·e ·is nothing at pr.esent in the Alcoholic Bever­
age Law or Regulations prohibiting use of t:qe term ·neut rate" in a 
newspaper· advertisement of liquors, this Departme·nt has. disapproyed 

. such: type .of advertisement and- has been in hopes that retailers wi:J.l 
voluntarily abstain· therefrom without the n·eed of. any additional reg-· 
ulati"on or. spt:ci.al-. ruling· being put on· the books. -See .. Re: Whelan Drui; 
~ .Bu11·et1n· 335 ~.·Item 9·. ··· · ·· · ~ 

· · · ·.Hen~e-.,.- may ·I have: your prompt ,as-sura:hce:,-• by- re.turn. mai.1,. that, 
you will. cease and desist from mcntioni.ng' the: :phrase: ·""cut rate"· in 
any of your liquor advertisements. · · · · , 
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10. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS -. SALE OF ALCOHOLIC. BEVEBAGE_S .BE~OW FAIR 
TRADE MINIMUM ·~ DEPARTMENT FAILED. TO SUSTAIN- THE .BURDEN Of .. PROOF -
CHARGE DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HOME WINE AND LIQUOR CO.,.· INC .. 
38 Market Street 
PnssaicJ N. J •. 

) 

·) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu-
tion License D-6, issue~ by th~ ) 
}3oard of Cominissioners of the City 
of Passaico ) 

I • ., 

CONCLUSIONS ... 
AND ORDER 

Manfield G. Amlicke,. Esq., .Attorney for Defendant-Licensee .. 
Abraham Merin, Es~.,.Attorney for Department of Alcohblic· 

Beverage ·control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The licensee pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging tha.t he, 
sold a quart bottle of "Three F 13athers Blended Whiskey''· below· the 
established minimmn consumer price, in violation of Rule 6 of State 
Regulations No. 30. 

On September 9, 1942, while one ABC inv~stlgat6r was· statioped 
outside to observe whnt occurred, another ABC investigator entered 
the licensed premises. The latter testified that, upon being quoted 
the correct Fair Trade price of $2.98 for a quart bottle of Three 
Feathers Whiskey by·the clerk, he started to walk out, when he was 
called back by the clerk and then purchased the bottle for $2.75. 
As this invest.igator was leaving the store, a woman entered and 
bought a bottle of gin for ~ia .15, which amoul1.t appeared on the cash 
register when he returned with the second investigator. They then 
disclosed their identities to tho clerk and informed him that he had 
made a sale below the fixed price. This the clerk vehemently denied 
and insisted that he.had received the full price of $2.98 •. 

At the hearing the clerk steadfastly maintain~d t~at.he had 
not underso.ld the bottle in question. In support of ·his testimony, 
the licensee produced the tickets ejected from the cash register, . 
and also the tape, which re; cords the amounts of all sale.s in chr:ono­
logical order.. Both the tickets and the tape indica t.e tho. t t~e arq.ount 
preceding the sum of $1.15, which it is agreed was rung up on the 
register immediately follovving ths purchase by the invsstigator, is 
~~2. 98. In addition,. neither the tickets nor the tape disclose a.ny . 
sale on the day in question in the sum of $2 .. 75. 

In this posture of the record therG is a square conflict in 
th2 testimony concerning the alleged violationg On the one ·hanq 
there is the uncorroborated testi.mony of o'ne investigator t.hat he 
paid $2. 75 for the bottle. On tho other ho.nd there is the t~.stimony 
of the clerk that the investigator puid the fu11· price of $2.98, sub~ 
stantiated by documentary evidence. Justice and fairness dictate 
that, under such circ:umstances, I should hold that the Department · 
has not sustained the burden of proving the truth of the charge pre­
ferred against the licensee. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of February, 1943, 

ORDERED, that the charge herein bt:: and the same is hereby 
dismissGd. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Comrnissioner11 
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llo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FHONT - FALSE ANSWEHS IN LICENSE APPLI­
CATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON­
LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE -
ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED - 63DAYS 1 SUSPENSION. 

DISCIPLINARY -PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION FOR EMPT.JOY~ 
MEN'l.1 PERMIT ·coNCEALING MATERIAL FACTS - EXERCISING THK RIGHTS AND. 
PHIVILEGES OF· THE LICENSE ..... PERMIT SUSPENDED FOH BALANCE OF rrERM •.. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FLORENCE GEBHAHDT 

) 

) 

T/a PHELPS MANOH GOLF CLUB ) 
Bem1ett Road 
Teaneck) N. J.-, ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp- ) 
tion License C-7, issued ·by the 
Township· ·council of the Tovmship ) 
of T.eaneck. 
- - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
In the Matter o:f Disciplinary 
Prqceedings against ) 

FRED JOHN GEBHARDT ) 
943 Warren Parkway 
Tean~ck, N. J.~ ) 

Holder of Er!iployrnent Perrni t =;{1_78, ) 
issued by the State Commis~doner 

~f_A:c~h~l~c-B~v~r:g=· ~o~t~o=·- _ ) 

Louis P. Bertoni, Esqo ," Attorney for Defend2nt-Lic.e1~see ·and· 
Defendant-Permitteeo 

Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney for Department of·Alcohol-ic· 
Beverage Cpntrol.~ · 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH: 

..... : 

The defendnnt-liccmsee plead~1 guilty to charges alleging: ·. 

(1) 

(2) 

She falsely concealed in hor license application that 
Fred J. Gebhr.rdt was o. partner in the licensed business; 

She permitted said Fred J. Gcbha:rdt to exercise the rights 
and privilc~es of her license; · 

(3) ·She made a false st~t0mcnt in Questiori #31 by ~ot ·stating· 
th8.t tv11enty per C(mt. of the: net profits · a·f the licensed 
business in e~cess of $2,000.00 was to be received by . 
the landlord. · 

The defendant~permittee 1 Fred J., Gebhardt 1 pleads guilty to 
the charges that: 

{l). He falsely con.cealecl :i.n his pl~rmi t applicatiqn that .ht:; · 
had an interest in tho plenary retail --consumption ·lic·ense 
issued to Florence Gebhardt; · · 

(2) He exercised t~e rights ~nd privileges of the pl0nary 
retail consumption license issued to Florence Gebhardto 
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Both proceedings will be disposed of herein sin9e they arise 
aut of the same transaction. ' 

The departmental file· discloses that, for the pa~t fifteen. 
years, Fred J. Gebhardt, a German alien, was m·anager of t112 Phelps 
Manor Golf Club. His time was almost entirBly occupied in super­
vising the· maintenance of the golf course atid clubnouse. In· 1934, 
solely as an accommodation to the members of the 'club, Florence 
Gebhardt, wife of Fred J. Gebhardt, obtaihed a liquor 'license and 
set up a bar and restaurant in the' clubhouse. The moneys received 
from the management of the golf course and the bar were deposited. 
in a joint bank account in the name of husband and· wifoo Both the· 
husband and wife were, until recently, lessees of the clubhouse. 
Fred J. Gebhardt ordered all the liquor and other bar necessities, 
as well as the food for the restaurant, and paid for these commodi...:. 
ties out of the joint account. Fred J. Gebhardt obtained an. 
employment permit so that, if rn::cessary, hia could· act as manager 
and help out about the bar and in the restaurant. 

As a mitigating circumstancej it was oxplained that·Fred-J •. 
Gebhardt did not consider he had any interest in· the ·licensed busi­
ness except to the extent that whatever money he or his wife 'earned 
individually belonged to both. Aside from the ordering of supplies 
as requested, he did not otherwise participate in the management or 
control of the restaurant or licensed business. · · · 

The unlawful sj_tuation has been corrected. Fred J. Gebhardt 
no longer has anything whatsoever to do with the licensed premises. 
He has removed himself entirely from the confines of th0·clubhouse 
and :novv conducts the golfing business from a bu:ilding separate and 
apart from the clubhouse. Florence Gebhardt presently appears to be 
the.sole lessee of the clubhouse. 

Becau~e of the foregoing and the frank disclor:mre of all the 
facts by both defendants, and their plea of guii ty, I shallJ as to 
the defendant, Florence Gebhardt, suspend the operation of her li­
cense for a period of sixty days for th2 violations set forth in 
charges (1) and (2). See Re Scharmber Bulletin 540 7 Item 4. For 
the violation set forth in charge 3 I shall suspend the operation 
of the license for five days, less two for the guilty plea;·or a 
total suspension of sixty-three days • 

. So far as the defendant-permittee is concerned, hi~ permit 
will be suspended for the balance of the ,fiscal year. 

Accordingly, it is;; .on this 19th day of February, 1943, 

ORDERED,. that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7:; issued 
by tho Township Council of the Tovmship of Teaneck to Florence Geb­
hardt;; t/a Phelps Manor Golf Club, for premises on Bennett .Road, 
Teaneck, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of sixty­
three (63) days, commencing nt 2:00 ;-LM. February 24, 1943, and 
terminnting at 2:00 l-1.M. April 28, 1943; and it is further 

ORDERED, that Employment Permit #178, heretofore issued to 
Fred John Gebhardt by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control~ be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its 
terL'19 effective imrnedia tely. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Conlm~ssioner. 
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' ' 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES,TO ·MINOHS;; 
IN VIOLATION OF R.· S. 33:1-77 AND RUL.E 1 ,QF STATE REGULATIONS 
NO. 20 - 40 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - R. S. 33:1-31.l - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER-. 
AGES TO MINORS - LICENSEE PAID $100. 00 FINE Al'W COSTS ~· IN 
DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS LICENSE WAS"SUSPENDED FOH.40.DAYS -· 
LICEN,SED PREMISES CLOSED MORE THAN 40 DAYS - PETITION .TO LIFT 
GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings against 

JOSEPH B. 'MAIER and 
SAMUEL VENEZIA . 

T/a COTTAGE BAR 
565 Gorge Road · 
Cliff side· Park, N. Jo, 

') 

) 

} 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License c~12 issu~d by the ) 
Mayor and Council of the Borough. 
of Cliffside Park~ ) 
- - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - ·- - ~ 

In the M&tter of an Application by ) 

· JOSEPH B. MAtEH and ) 
SAMUEL VENEZIA 

T/a COTTAGE BAR ) . 
565· Gorge Road ' 
Cliffside Park, No J., ) 

to lift. Autom'atic Suspension of ) 
Plenary Retail Consumpt:Lon License 
C~l2 issued by the Mayor and ) 
C01.mcil of the Borough of,· Cliff side 
Park. ) 

' ' ' 

·CONCLUSIONS . 
.. AND> , . · 
·aRDER 

Frank J. R~ia, Esq., Attorney~for Defendhnt-LicenseBB and· 
Petitionerso 

Edward F •. Ambr.ose·,, F.sq., · Attorney· for Department.· of Alcoholic 
, Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

A petition to lift ari automatic su~pensi6rt·having been fifed,. 
disciplinary proceedings were th~reupon instituted before thi~ De­
partment instead of before tbs local issuing authorities so that the 
·entire case could be disposed of in one proceeding. 

" 
The charg~s served upon the licensees allege that, on Decem- , 

ber 30, 1942, they sold alcoholic beverages to six mino~s in · 
viola tlon of R. S. · 33~1-77 and that, on the; same day, thsy permi tt_ed 
the consumption of alcqholic beverages by said rnir1or s ·upon their li­
censed ·premises in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

Licensees plead guilty to said charges. 

The file h1 this case shows thn t, on the 9vening of Decernbar 
, 30~ 1942, two investigators of the Department of Alc.oholic Beverag,e, 

Qontrol entered the licensed premises at about 10:30 Po M~ They saw 
three couples seated at-tables in booths on the side. of the barroom. 
All six persons appeared to our investigators to ·bE: minors. Subse.­
quE:.ntly the investigators learned that the three young men in th:; 
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party were respectively 20 years of age, 19 Y:eo.rs .. of age nnQ.:18 years 
of age, and that each of tho three young lc,Q:ie$ .w~ts 18 years· of age. 

While the investigators were present the young men, on three 
different occasions, purchased six drinks .of alcoholic .. beverages c1.t 
the bar from Joseph Maier and carried the drinks ~o the table, where 
they were consumed. The license8 at no time asked the age of any of 
these mino~s. , 

As to the petition to lift the automatic suspension: On Jan­
uary 11, 1943, in a court of criminal jurisdiction, JosBph B. Mni~r 
pleaded guilty to a charge of selling alcoholic beverages to.these 
minors and was fined the sum of $100.00 plus $10.00 costs. Said con­
viction automatically suspended the license held by him and his 
partner for thB balance of the fiscal year. R. S. 33:1-3lol. The 
license was picked up by our investigators on ,January 12, 1943 and. 
turned over. to the Borough Clerk. The licensed premises have be~n 
closed since that time. 

This is petitioners t first of.'f ense. Hoyvever, . in viev{ of ·the:· 
number and ages of the~ minors involved, and the. fail Ur$ to use any 
precautionary measures against the sale· of. liquor to _them,. I .shall 
penalize the licensees for the present violations for a period.o~ 
forty· days. ·Re Monmouth Old Mill.2 Inc..!.-1. Bulletin 548, It~;m 8. 

Under the automatic suspension of the license, defendants' 
premises have been closed since January 12, 1943, or more than forty 
days. The elapsed period is hereby fixed as constituting the penalty 
in the present disciplinary proceedings. Re Inglese 2 Bulletin 307, 
Item 1. 

The automatic suspens~on ·is, therefore~ lifted, effective_ 
immediately. 

Date~: February 2~, 1943. 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 

Commissionora 

13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO NIINOR 
(SOLDIER) AND PERMITTING THE CONSUMP'11ION OF SAME ON LICENSED 
PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF H. So 33:1-77 AND .RULE 1 OF srrATE REGU­
LATIONS NO. 20 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO PERSO;N (SOLDIER) 
ACTULLLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - 70 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR 
GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

PHILIP J. HESS 
2 Nevv Street 
Paterson, N. J., 

) 

. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consurnp- .) 
tion License C-299, issued by the : 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control) · 
of the City of Patersono 

- -) 
Philip J. Hess, Pro 8e. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William F o Wood, Esq., Attorney for D':::partnwnt of Alcohol:i.c 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COIVIlVIISSIONER: 

Defendant has entered a plea of guilty to the following 
charges~ 
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• 

, 
"l. On or about September 28, 1942, and on divers 

days prior thereto, you sold alcol~lic bev~rages to · 
Privat~ Ralph ----, a mirior, in violation of R.S. 33:1~77. 

"2. On or about the date aforesaid, and on divers 
do.ys prior thereto, you sold, served and· delivered; arid. 
allowed, perrni tt0d and suffered the service: and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages to Private Ralph ----, a parson · 
under the age of twenty-one (21) years, and allowed) per­
rni tted and suffered the consuJnption ·of alcoholic beverages 
by such person upon your licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

"3. On or about Sept\:;rnbcr 6 and. 28:1 19t12, ·;you sold, 
served and delivered and allowed, permitted and-suffered 
the ~ervice and delivery of alcoholic bever~ges to Private 
Ralph ----, a pc~rson actually anc1 apparently intoxicated·, 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of 
alcoholic beverages by such person upon your licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations 

· No. 20. " 

The records before me disclose tho.t,on September 6 and 28, 
1942, the defenJo.nt sol(L alcoholic beverages to a minor, namely, 
Private Ralph----, a member of tho armecl forces of the United States. 
No inquiry appears to have been made.on either occasion as to the 
minor1s age. 

The seriousness of the violations is emphasj_zeG.·by the pres­
once of the third charge. 

_ On September 6, 1942 Privata Ralph ~---, who had previously 
been obs(:;rvec1 by one of dc;fenJ.cmt 1 s bCLrtcnders "drinldng beer nnu 
vermouth at n flag ·rnising'", entered the premises, orc~erec~, was 
served anc~ permi tt•2d to consume 11 thrcc or four. highballs. n The bar­
tender, in response to questions by th~ A.B.c. agents, stated that 
th2 soldier "was feeling pretty good whsn pe came in the tavern .. " In 
fact, the defendant's bartender conceded that "he (Halph) was intoxi­
co..tl?CL vvh'3n he entered. n It is apparei1t from thE":'. recorc~ before me 
tho.t Private Halph ---- was TYstaggi:::rJ.:ng when he enterec~ and ho left 
in the so.me condition." Notwithstanding his apparent intoxicatim1, 
the soldier. was servG<.J. ancL permittecl to consume adcL(tional drinks 
containing alcoholic beverages in clGar violation ~f Rule 1 of Rcgu­
la tions No. 20. 

On the occasion of Private Ralph ----'s visit t0 the premises 
on September 28, 1942, whil·J ht..; o..pp•_;ars to have bc;;en sober upon his 
arrival, he reached ·the sto.g2 of actual or apparent intoxication be­
fore his departure from the prc:mises. His leaving 51 inci,dentally, was 
accompanied by the destruction of the licensee's front window. In 
th2 interval bt.:~tvveeri sobriety t.:ncl apparent intoxication Ralph ----­
purchastJd frow th,:~. clcfendo.nt ts bartendur n pint of Kessler's whisk13y 
and a glass of beer. After consuming the latter h0 opened the bottle 
anQ poured for himsGlf a succession of drinks, which he likewise con­
sumec~ upon tl10 premises. 

. It is to be notecl that on at l(~ast two occasi·Jns the lict.:nsE":e, 
acting through his agents an~ servants, sold the soldier in question 
bottles of wh1skey which he was permi ttefl t\_) quaff in ·whule or in 
part on the premises. That this practicf; is fraught with danger to 
th2 licensee ns w8ll as to the-: purchaser is demonstratec1 by this case. 
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In any event, licensees would.be wel~:advi~ec'...to :r:tifrain from 
selling distilled spirits in ori8inal .contciiners fo~ C01~$1.;UI1pi:;~on in 
whole or in part upon the licensed premises. . By. the sank·: token a due 
rego.rd for public policy indicates that licensees should carefully 
refrain from selling.alcoholic beverages in original containers to 
those who· quite apparently in ten<~ to consrnnc the contents · thcr.eof 
upon th2 public highwny, .in. the par.k ;Jr. c~own the. allf$Y ., , · . ·, 

.. ' 
Licen~ees ·are n~t .. 6umpelled.by l~w~or reguiat~on to sell al­

CiJh:Jlic beverages" v'vpere .. c0rm,;1on sense, sounµ .·poLLcy apd ·.a due regard 
for the future dict~tc 6therwise~ 

I hc.;.ve repeatedly stated that the se .. le 1Jf alcoholic beverages 
to minors is a serious violation. The sale of liquor to men in uni­
form, when they are act.ually or apparently under . the influence of the 
sa.rne, is not only a· serious violation but a. contemptible .and unp'atri­
otic act. 

The inv6stigation 1.)f the 1-LBoC. agents discloses- that .the li­
censee ruay not ha~e been on tha premises on·the~occasions .of Private 
Ralph ----'s visits on either the 6th or 28th of September; In fact, 
it is rcp~rted that the licensee was sick during at least a portion of 
this period •. Th~ absence of .the licensee from the licensed·preoises, 
f\:.ir Nhatsvt::r cause, C.0es not in any way relieve him ,of his. personal " 
respunsibili ty. for trk: conJuct of th-2 licensee~ prerais.e.s ancl. the :Jb..:. 
servan.cc of 7..:;l-1e law by his ·agents and servants o ThE: ~1octrine .:of 
I.i:_~ f?i::~1c:: .. ~:;..~t ~ 1J.po~~;t.~J!'.. uus t, 6f nee es si ty 7 apply with full fore e a:ncl 
vig o:c w~:- t,;·~.in the fi.~dd of liquor control. On tho o thur hand, I au 
warranted in to.king j_nto c0nsiclerati0n the fact that .the licGnsee did 
n0t p0rsonally ~~r~icipate in the violations in. questi0n. The: licen­
see appears to have no previous recor~., 

. A6cordingly, the iicen~e w~ll be suspended for· seventy-days,' 
with a· remission of fiv•2 dnys for. th-2 guilty plea, mal{ing i:i total sus­
pension of sixty-fi~G days. 

Accordi~gly, it is, on this 23rd day of Februury; 1943, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Conslli~ption Licen.se C_:299, here­
tofore issued to Philip J~ Hess for prcQises at 2 New.Street, Paterson, 
N~w Jersey, by the Bour~ of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ths City of 
Paterson, b8 and.the same is hereby. suspen~ed for a period of sixty­
five (65) c~ays, comr:iencing at 3:00 A~M. February 27, 1943.9 and 
c0ncluCing at 3:00 A.M. May 3, 1943. 

OJ-I~ c_, (.~:+--~ 
Cc/@nis sioner o · . 


